

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93,353

SHIRLEY G. SAWCZAK,

Petitioner,

vs.

ALAN L. GOLDENBERG, M.D., ALAN L.  
GOLDENBERG, M.D., P.A., J. STERNBERG and  
S. SCHULMAN, M.D., CORP., ALAN ALARCON, M.D.,  
and HUMANA INC., d/b/a WESTSIDE REGIONAL  
MEDICAL CENTER f/k/a HUMANA HOSPITAL BENNETT

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION  
TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
RESPONDENT, ALAN ALARCON, M.D.**

---

ESTHER E. GALICIA, ESQUIRE  
GEORGE, HARTZ, LUNDEEN, FLAGG & FULMER  
Attorneys for Respondent, ALAN ALARCON, M.D.  
3rd Floor - Justice Building East  
524 S. Andrews Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 462-1620

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below .....	1
The Pleadings .....	1
The Trial .....	1
The Verdict .....	3
Post Trial Proceedings .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
The Surgery .....	4
The Injury .....	7
The Evidence .....	7
ISSUES .....	13
I.    WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, AND ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	13
II.   WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN LIMITING EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY .....	13
III.  WHETHER ANY NEW TRIAL MUST INCLUDE BOTH LIABILITY AND DAMAGE ISSUES .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE LOWER COURT'S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND NO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR .....	15
A.    A Stricter Standard Of Review Is Required Where The Alleged Error Was Not Preserved And No Curative Instruction Was Submitted .....	15

B.	Defense Counsels' Remarks Were Fair Comment On The Evidence And Did Not Result In A Miscarriage Of Justice	23
1.	Closing Argument of Dr. Alarcon's Counsel, Crane Johnstone	23
a.	Proper Comment on Relationship Between Plaintiff and Dr. Goldenberg	23
b.	No Abuse of Discretion in Trial Court's Denial of Motion for New Trial Based on Unobjected-to, Proper Comment on Weight to be Given Plaintiff's Radiology Expert's Deposition Testimony, and No Fundamental Error	29
c.	No Abuse of Discretion in Trial Court's Denial of Motion for New Trial Based on Unobjected-to Comment that Plaintiff's Theory of Liability was Found Unprecedented by Expert Witnesses, and No Fundamental Error	32
d.	No Abuse of Discretion in Trial Court's Denial of Motion for New Trial Based on Benign, Unobjected-to Comments on the Jury's Role, and No Fundamental Error.	33
1.	Counsel's Unobjected-to Comment Did Not Ask the Jury to Be The Conscience of The Community	33
2.	The Unobjected-to "God Help Physicians" Comment Did Not Ask the Jury to "Send a Message."	35
e.	Counsel Did Not Improperly Comment on the Credibility of the Witnesses or Merits of the Case	36
f.	"Hired gun" Reference was Limited, Cured, and Harmless Error	38
g.	No Error in Unobjected-to Remark Which Did Not Comment on the Court's View on Alarcon's Liability	39
2.	Closing Argument of the Radiology Group's Defense Counsel, Dennis O'Hara	39
a.	Proper Comment on Relationship Between Plaintiff and Dr. Goldenberg	39
b.	Argument that 20% of Plaintiff's Requested Damages was Sufficient, if Error, was Harmless	40
c.	O'Hara Did Not Vouch For The Credibility of Plaintiff's Theories.	41

3.	Closing Argument of the Hospital's Defense Counsel, Mark Miller - Unobjected-to Remarks Were Not Injection of Personal Opinion . . . .	41
C.	Error, If Any, Committed During Closing Argument Was Waived . . . . .	42
D.	Curative Instructions Should Have Been Requested . . . . .	43
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY TO ONE EXPERT PER SPECIALTY PER PARTY . . . . .	44
III.	IF A NEW TRIAL IS AWARDED, IT MUST BE ON BOTH LIABILITY AND DAMAGES . . . . .	48
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	51

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Baptist Hospital, Inc. v. Rawson</u> , 674 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) .....	36
<u>Bellsouth Human Resources Admin., Inc. v. Colatarci</u> , 641 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	33, 43
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) .....	25
<u>Bishop v. Watson</u> , 367 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	32
<u>Blue Grass Shows, Inc. v. Collins</u> , 614 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 624 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1993) .....	34, 36, 37
<u>Brumage v. Plummer</u> , 502 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	34
<u>Budget Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc. v. Jana</u> , 600 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	38, 44
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) .....	15, 16
<u>Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp. v. Silva, M.D.</u> , 476 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	49
<u>City of Coral Gables v. Levison</u> , 220 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969) .....	16
<u>Cleveland Clinic Florida v. Wilson</u> , 685 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	15
<u>Cloud v. Fallis</u> , 110 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1959) .....	15
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Conklin Shows, Inc. v. Clementi</u> , 448 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) .....	39
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987) .....	26



<u>Cummins Alabama, Inc. v. Allbritten,</u> 548 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	44
<u>Deese v. Whitebelt Dairy Farms, Inc.,</u> 160 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) .....	49
<u>Dixie-Bell Oil Co., Inc. v. Gold,</u> 275 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) .....	44
<u>Donahue v. FPA Corp.,</u> 677 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	17
<u>Dosdourian v. Carsten,</u> 624 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1991) .....	28
<u>Ed Ricke and Sons, Inc. v. Green,</u> 468 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1985) .....	20, 42, 43
<u>Eichelkraut v. Kash N' Karry Food Stores,</u> 644 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	36, 42
<u>Florida Crushed Stone Co. v. Johnson,</u> 546 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) .....	34
<u>Forman v. Wallshein,</u> 671 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	26, 36
<u>Gregory v. Seaboard System, R.R., Inc.,</u> 484 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) .....	16, 31
<u>Griever v. DiPietro,</u> 625 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	49, 50

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
---------------------	-----------------------

<u>Hagan v. Sun Bank of Mid-Florida,</u> 666 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) .....	16, 18-20, 22
<u>Harrison Land Dev., Inc. v. R&amp;H Holding Co.,</u> 518 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) .....	48
<u>Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co. v. Ocha,</u> 472 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....	32, 40
<u>Kelley v. Mutnich,</u> 481 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) .....	31, 35
<u>LeRetilley v. Harris,</u>	

354 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) .....	17
<u>Linehan v. Everett,</u> 338 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) .....	31
<u>Marks v. DelCastillo,</u> 386 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....	23
<u>Mohammad v. Toys R Us,</u> 668 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) .....	44
<u>Murphy v. Technology Innovations International, Inc.,</u> 710 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. granted</i> , ____ So. 2d ____ (Fla. August 7, 1998) .....	17
<u>Nadler v. Home Insurance Co.,</u> 339 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) .....	43
<u>Nelson v. Reliance Insur. Co.,</u> 368 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) .....	17
<u>Newton v. South Florida Baptist Hospital,</u> 614 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	42, 43
<u>Norman v. Gloria Farms, Inc.,</u> 668 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	34
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Morse,</u> 653 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	29
<u>Parker v. Hoppock,</u> 695 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	33
<u>Pix Shoes of Miami, Inc. v. Howarth,</u> 201 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967) .....	15
<u>Porter v. Gordon,</u> 46 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1950) .....	49
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) .....	17
<u>Rockman v. Barnes,</u> 672 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) (J. Wolf concurring) .....	32
<u>Rohrback v. Dauer,</u> 528 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	22

<u>Russell v. Guider,</u> 362 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) .....	42
<u>S.H. Investment and Development Corp. v. Kincaid,</u> 495 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	36
<u>Sacred Heart Hosp. of Pensacola v. Stone,</u> 650 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	31, 32
<u>Sanford v. Rubin,</u> 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970) .....	17, 18
<u>Saunders v. Smith,</u> 382 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) .....	15
<u>Saxon v. Chacon,</u> 539 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	21
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Seaboard Air Line Railroad Co. v. Strickland,</u> 88 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1956) .....	17
<u>St. Lucie Harvesting &amp; Caretaking Corp. v. Cervantes,</u> 639 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 642 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 1944) .....	24
<u>Stokes v. West 'N Wild, Inc.,</u> 523 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) .....	37
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 428 U.S. 911 (1976) .....	16
<u>Tyus v. Apalachicola Northern Railroad Co.,</u> 130 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1961) .....	15, 18, 22
<u>Walt Disney World v. Blalock,</u> 640 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	44
<u>Wasden v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.,</u> 474 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), <i>rev. denied</i> , 484 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1986) .....	29, 31, 37, 41, 44
<u>Webb v. Priest,</u> 413 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	48
<u>Weise v. Repa Film Int'l., Inc.,</u>	

683 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) ..... 17, 22

Winterberg v. Johnson,  
692 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) ..... 32

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-3.4 ..... 32
